transactions with unitholders (41,919) (130,652) (147,199)
  – Loss attributable to unitholders (43,104) (130,888) (146,859)
  – Profit/(loss) attributable to
      non-controlling interests 1,185 236 (340)

(41,919) (130,652) (147,199)

*	 With a view to enabling the investors to make an informed assessment of the financial performance of New Century REIT

following the Reorganisation under which the Group ceased its hotel operation business and began to engage in hotel property

rental business upon the date of listing as set out in Note 1 below, the REIT Manager disclosed the financial results of its hotel

property rental business for the period from the date of listing to 31 December 2013.

The notes on pages 117 to 182 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

108 New Century Real Estate Investment Trust

For the year ended 31 December 2014

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Attributable to

Unitholders
before

transactions
with

unitholders

Transactions
with

unitholders
(Note (i))

Unitholders
after

transactions
with

unitholders

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Loss)/profit for the year ended 31 December 2013 (130,888) (2,224,914) (2,355,802) 236

Other comprehensive income, which may be
  subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
– Reclassification from property, plant and
  equipment and land use rights to
  investment properties carried at fair value,
  net of tax 2,371,773 – 2,371,773 18,260

Total comprehensive income for the year ended
  31 December 2013 (Note (ii)) 2,240,885 (2,224,914) 15,971 18,496

(Loss)/profit for the year ended 31 December 2014 (43,104) 43,104 – 1,185

Other comprehensive income – – – –

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year ended
  31 December 2014 (Note (ii)) (43,104) 43,104 – 1,185

Notes:

(i)	 Transactions with unitholders comprises total loss/(profit) and other comprehensive income attributable to unitholders for the year.

(ii)	 In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 10 June 2013 and as amended by the supplemental trust deed dated 20 June 2013

(the “Trust Deed”), New Century REIT is required to distribute to unitholders not less than 90% of total distributable income

for each financial year. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations of the trust to pay cash distributions and also

upon termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from the sales or realisation of the assets of the trust